
MEMORANDUM
AUG 2 3 2023

FOR

FROM

SUBJECT

AUG 2 3 2023DATE

Number Salary RatePosition

SG 15 (Php 36,619.00)4

SG 10 (Php 23,176.00)

Harnessing forestry science for sustainable development

The DENR is one of the agencies that will be involved in the implementation of the 
SPLIT Project particularly in the verification of land classification and parcelization of 
CCLOAs. On 11 July 2023, the Chairperson of the DENR PCC-SPLIT Project submitted the 
revised Work and Financial Plan for the said project which includes the hiring of contract of 
service personnel and its updated salary rates. A total of 10 personnel will be hired under the 
SPLIT Project per Region, as follows:

Based on the Project meeting held last 02 August 2023, the DAR informed the SPLIT 
Project Secretariat that the DENR Regional Offices may proceed with the hiring process of the 
above personnel. Please be informed that your respective Offices shall be responsible in 
coordinating with the concerned DAR Regional Office relative to the hiring of personnel 
including the terms of reference, deliverables/outputs/accomplishments, reporting system and 
claiming process of their salary. Kindly note that DAR will not download any funds to DENR,

The Regional Executive Directors 
All Regions except NCR

HIRING OF CONTRACT OF SERVICE (COS) PERSONNEL 
FOR THE PROJECT SUPPORT TO PARCELIZATION OF 
LANDS FOR INDIVIDUAL TITLING (SPLIT)

1

Non Technical______
Project Support Officer
Total

3
10

1
2

SG 16 (Php 39,672.00)
SG 10 (Php 23,176.00)

Technical___________________________
Geographic Information System Specialist II
(GIS Specialist II)_____________________
Engineer II___________________________
Mathematician I

This pertains to the SPLIT Project of the Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR) which 
aims to improve the land tenure and stabilize the property rights of Agrarian Reform 
Beneficiaries. Collective Certificates of Land Ownership Awards (CCLOAs) and were found 
to be within forestlands/timberlands, national parks, and mineral lands, or unclassified public 
forests will be placed under appropriate tenure agreements.

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAU
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1100 Quezon City
Tel. No.: (632) 8925-2141/(632) 8927-4788
E-mail Address: fmb@denr.gov.ph Website: https://www.forestry.denr.gov.ph

1
RECORDS UNIT

The O1C, Assistant Secretary for Field Operations-Westem Mindanao, 
and Director, in concurrent capacity, and
The Chair, DENR Project Coordination Committee for SPLIT Project

mailto:fmb@denr.gov.ph
https://www.forestry.denr.gov.ph


FOR INFORMATION AND CONSIDERATION, PLEASE.

Copy furnished:

Office of the Undersecretary for Policy. Planning and International Affairs

Office of the Undersecretary for Field Operations - Luzon. Visayas. and Environment

Attached is the letter dated 11 July 2023 to DAR relative to the submission of the 
revised WFP and other relevant matters pertaining to the implementation of the SPLIT Project 
including the breakdown of personnel to be hired to be assigned to the concerned DENR 
Offices.

hence all expenses to be incurred by the project SPLIT will be charged against DAR funds 
(SPLIT Project).

Further, may we also reiterate our request contained in the Memorandum dated 22 June 
2023 relative to the designation of principal and alternate focal person at the DENR Regional 
Office for the SPLIT Project (copy attached).

If you have further queries and concerns relative to the matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact the DENR PCC Secretariat at email address: splitproject.fmb@gmail.com and 
telephone numbers (02) 8921-0752, 8366-5809 8366-5809.

ARL^H J. ADORABLE, CESO III

mailto:splitproject.fmb@gmail.com


JUL 1 1 2023

Dear Sir,

Revised DENR H or k and Fin uncial Plan

Harnessing forestry science for sustain able development

(approximately Php. 200,907,640.00 
Regional Consultation Workshop 
(approximately Php 9,975,000.00 
others.

SUBJECT : SUBMISSION OF THE REVISED DENR WORK AND FINANCIAL PLAN 
(WFP) AND OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SPLIT PROJECT

This has reference to the 22 May 2023 DENR Project Coordination Committee (PCC) meeting 
relative to the implementation of the SPLIT Project which was attended by the DENR PCC members 
from the DENR Central Office (Legal Affairs Service. Policy and Planning Service, Office of rhe 
Undersecretary for Field Operations - Luzon, Visayas, and Environment). NAMR1A, FMB, LMB, 
BMB, MGB, and DAR particularly the representatives of SPLIT CPMO.

Among the significant agreements made during the said meeting is the resubmission of the 
consolidated requirements of the DENR in terms of the procurement of office equipment, hiring of 
COS personnel, and the revised WFP of DENR for the implementation of the SPLIT Project.

raENGR. JOEY G. SUMATRA ICA W
Assistant Secretary , Policy, Planning, and Research Office p. O
National Project Director, SPLIT Central Project Management Office (CPMO) 
Department of Agrarian Reform

It is worth noting that this Office has already forwarded several correspondences to DAR - SPLI1 
CPMO regarding the following: submission of the initial WFP per Letter dated 30 April 2021 which 
was resubmitted through electronic mail last 03 June 2021; endorsement of COS personnel to be 
hired per Letter dated 16 February 2022; and specifications of the office equipment to be procured 
per electronic mail dated 18 December 2020 and was resubmitted last 02 June 2022 and 14 June 
2023. However, the DENR PCC Chair has not received any response from DAR SPLIT CPMO 
relative to the matter.

Nevertheless, as agreed during the previous 22 May 2023 PCC Meeting with DAR, we are 
respectfully resubmitting the consolidated requirements ofNAMRIA. FMB, LMB. and the Regional 
Offices of DENR vis-a-vis the ICT equipment and COS personnel, including the revised WFP for 
your consideration. Please be informed that the aforementioned documents were initially submitted 
to DAR - SPLIT CPMO thru electronic mail dated 14 June 2023 and was already acknowledged by 
Ms. Holy Melaine D. Bareng of the SPLI 1 CPMO.

The revised WFP has a total budgetary requirement amounting to Php. 301.728,534.00 which is Php. 
122.385.517.00 higher than the initial WFP submitted to DAR last 2021. This is due to the updating 
of the salary rates of the COS to be hired, including their capacitation and training activities 

i or about 66.59% of the total budgetary requirement), and the 
to discuss the results of the ground validation activities 

or about 3.31% of the total budgetary requirements), among

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
FOREST MAN AGEMENT BUREAU
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1 KX) Quezon Citv
Tel No.: (632) 8925-2141 (632) 8927-4788
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Kindly see the corresponding budget allocation per concerned implementing Office of the DENR:

OFFICE MOOE (Php) CO(Php) Total (Php)

Regional Office 195.586.560.00 22,308,750.00 217,895,310.00

NAMRIA 28,213.240.00 8.236.792.00 36,450,032.00

2,967,000.0027,516.248.00 30,483,248.00

l.MB 13,739,944.00 3.160.000.00 16,899,944.00

301,728,534.00Total (Php) 265,055,992.00 36,672.542.00

Hiring of Contract of Service (COS) personnel

I

The detailed breakdown of the budgetary requirements of DENR for the three (3) year 
implementation of the SPLIT Project is presented in the attached revised WFP. May we request 
DAK - SPLIT CP MO to provide their categorical comments, concurrence, and/or approval of this 
revised WFP in writing. Moreover, we would like to inform DAR - SPLII CPMO that the concerned 
DENR Offices are currently preparing their respective Implementation Plans relative to the 
implementation of the SPLIT Project. Thus, may we clarify with DAR - SPLIT CPMO the target 
implementation of Year I to ensure that the implementation timeline of DENR is in consonance 
with the target deliverables of DAR.

As regards the COS personnel to be hired, this Office has already requested DAR - SPLIT CPMO, 
through electronic mails dated 19 and 25 January 2023 (copies attached herewith) and per Letter 
dated 20 February 2023. to update and adjust the salary rate of the COS as prescribed in Salary 
Standardization l aw (SSL) V Fourth Tranche. The initial salary' rate of the COS personnel (as of 
CY 2020) to be hired was based on the First Tranche of the SSL V. Relative to this, may we reiterate 
our request for DAR - SPLIT CPMO to provide clearance to the concerned DESIR Offices 
(SIAMRIA, FMB, LMB, and Regional Offices) to proceed with the recruitment, selection, and 
hiring process of COS personnel using the updated salary rate consistent with SSL 1 Fourth 
Tranche.

FMB (including 
PCC/TWO)

Further, based on previous discussions during the joint DENR and DAR meetings, it was mentioned 
that DAR will not download the budget needed by the DENR for the operation and implementation 
of the project. It would require the processing of paper works for requests and liquidation ofexpenses 
that are due and accountable to the SPLIT Project, hence, this Office would like to request one (I) 
Finance Analyst as an additional COS to be hired and deployed at FMB who shall perform and act 
on financial matters concerning DENR implementation of activities relative to the SPLIT Project. 
The TOR of the Finance Analy st is also attached herewith for your information, reference, and 
consideration.

Request for copy of Approved POM/ Budgetary Requirements

For the DENR to be properly informed of the operational policies, processes, and procedures relative 
to the administration and implementation of the SPI IT Project, it was agreed during the DENR PCC 
meeting last 14 June 2023 that DENR shall secure a copy of the final and approved SPLIT Project 
Operations Manual (POM) from DAR for information and reference purposes. Please be informed 
that the DENR PCC Secretariat was only furnished w ith the endorsed version of the POM through 
an electronic mail dated 04 November 2020. The final and approved SPLI I POM was initially 
requested through a Letter dated 18 November 2021, however, we have yet to receive any feedback 
from DAR as of this writing. Relative thereto, may we reiterate our request for DAR-SPLIT ( PMO 
to officially provide DESJR with the copy of the final and approved SPLIT POM. Further, the 
DENR PCC would also like to clarify the procedures for the disbursement and reimbursement of 
expenses relative to the conduct of meetings and other activities in relation to the SPLIT Project.



• *

Clarification on the initial /..? Million hectares target area for the SPLIT Project

Thank you and kind regards.

Very truly yours.

During the 22 May 2023 DENR PCC meeting. ASEC Sumatra informed the DENR PCC that from 
the initial and estimated total target area of the Project (1.3 Million hectares), the DAR is now 
planning to increase the target area of the SPLIT Project to 1.6 Million hectares. However, the 
breakdown of the figures was not comprehensively discussed during the said meeting.

Relative thereto, the DENR PCC would like to request the DAR -SPLIT CP MO to provide clear 
and comprehensive details of the initial 1.3 Million hectares and the proposed additional 300.000 
hectares target area of the Project for information and reference. Likew ise, we would like to 
request relevant maps reflecting the said figures for ease of reference and for information purposes.

We would appreciate receiving the requested clarifications, information, and/or clearance the 
soonest possible time to avoid further delays on the matter and to facilitate the implementation of 
the SPLIT Project.

Copy Furnished:

Htm. Con ratio M. Estrella, HI
Secretary
IJcpartme/tt of Affiariun Kelonn
Ulipueat Rond Dili man. Quezon City

The < ndenecretary for Policy. Nanning, and International iffairs. 1)1 \ R ( eniral OJfice
The I ndersecretary for Field Operations - Luzon. I isayas and Environnwnt. 1)1 \ R ( entral Office
The I ndersecreiary for Field Operations - Mindanao. DESK < eniral < >ffici

The idniinistrator, ISational Mapping and Resource Information luthority 
linvum Ivenue. Fort mires Honifmin laguiK l ilt 
piuiatiyno a numria ipjv ph

The Director, l and Management Bureau
fWO 1 R Estuur Ri<ii Quezon Ave Rrgy Paligsahun. Quezon Cffy

The Members. DESK PCC per DENR Special Order No. 2020-561

Ms. Rurhrine M. Keim
Senior l and Administration Specialist
task team Leader. SI'I.H I'toject
World Bank Philippines. 26ih Floor. One Global Place
Sth Iwnuc cor ISlh Street. Bonifacio Global City. TaguigCity

Ms. Maya I illahiz
Senior Environment Operations Officer
World Bank Philippines. 26lh Floor. One Global Place
Sth J venue cor 25th Street. Bonifacio Global City. Taguig < ity 
philippir^ji^^

Ms. Maria Theresa G. Quinones
Senior Operations Officer
World Bank Philippines. 26th Flow. One Global Place
5th Avenue cot 25th Street. Bonilacto Global (ity I aging < uy

AlEIGH J. ADDRAfcE, CESO III
The OIC. Assistant Secretary for Field Operations - IVesfern Mindanao 
and Director, in concurrent capacity
The Chairperson. DENR PCC - SPLIT Project



Gmail FMB SPLIT Project <splitproject.fmb@gmail.com>

DAR FOLLOW UP RE: UPDATED TOR FOR THE DENR SPLIT PROJECT

Wed. Jun 14. 2023 at 8:24 AM

Dear Sir/Maam

For your information and consideration

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this email. Thank you

[Quoted text hidden)

3 attachments

Terms ofReference_DENR_SPLIT_13062023.pdf
-1 107K

-J

FMB SPLIT Project <splitproject.fnib@gmail.com>
To: Asec PPRO Secretanat <asecppro.secretanat@dar.gov.ph>
Cc: |faggabao@fmb.denr.gov.ph, Arnie Rabang <arabang@fmb.denr.gov.ph>. Ildefonso Quilloy <ilquilloy@fmb.denr.gov.ph>, 
rsuzon@fmb.denr.gov.ph, cendozo@fmb.denr.gov.ph. carquilita@fmb denr.gov.ph. gpmendoza@fmb.denr.gov.ph, Beata Batadlan 
<bdbatadlan@namria.gov ph>, Henry Pacis <hppacis@yahoo com>, mjnachor@namna gov.ph. holybareng@gmail com

Please see attached files re: Summary of COS to be hired and ICT equipment to be procured; TOR of COS to be hired; Specifications of 
ICT equipment.

SPLIT Project - FMB Secretariat
Forest Management Bureau
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
FMB Building, Visayas Avenue. Diliman. Quezon City

Specifications ICT equipment DENR.pdf 
110K

Summary of COS to be hired including ICT equipment for procurement.pdf 
180K

FOREST 
MANAGEMENT 
BUREAU
Htrnewmg /orrery iciencr far ^anainaMe Jrreiopmmi
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Ml Gmail FMB SPLIT Project <splitproject.fmb@gmail.com>

DAR FOLLOW UP RE: UPDATED TOR FOR THE DENR SPLIT PROJECT
Wed, Jun 14, 2023 at 8:28 AM

Thank you!

Regards,

Get - iuko'-

Holy Melaine D. Bareng
Executive Assistant II
Office for Assistant Secretary of Policy, Planning, and Research 
Department of Agrarian Central Office

from: EMB SPLIT Project <splilpro)6t;l tmb@gntail com?
Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 8 24 AM
To: Asec PPRO Secretariat oseeppro secret3nai@dar.gov ph>
Cc: il^ggabao@fnin.de :’.go> ph <|fRgciat>aG^:f'nb deur gov ;•>>; Amie Rabang <ar;Jnang@fmt? denr.gov.ph>; lldefonso Quilloy 
<iiniiilk<y@1mt d&nr.gcv.plo; t3uzon@fmb denr govph <rsuzon@fmb denr.gov.ph>; cendazo@fmb.denr.gov.ph 
ccendozo@f'nb.denr.gov ph>; carqutlila@fmb.denr.gov.ph <can4uiltta@fmb.denr.g0v.ph>; gpmendoza@fmb.denr.qov ph 
<gpmendoza@fr >, Beth Batadlan < .: .‘3dlan@namna.gov.pt >, Henry Pads < \ '. ^> \ , h' jov.ph
<i’ijr>ai.h.or(a;nar"na gov ph>; holyhareng@gmaH com <holybareng@gmail cnm> 
fpuoted text hidden] 
[Quitted text hidden]

Asec PPRO Secretariat <asecppro secretanat@dar.gov.ph>
To: FMB SPLIT Project <splitproject.fmb@gmail.com>
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driif »•<>>■ ph

1 20 7023

Dear Assistant Scereiary Sumatra.

\ er\ trul) yours.

farc>\lrv \cirnrr fur 'H'hmutbte iJi^ch'prneni

Engr. JOKY G.SlJMATkA
\ssislanl Secretary lor Policy. Planning and Research Office 

(. oncurreni National Project Director lor the SI’! 11 Project 
Department of Agrarian Reform
I lliptical Road. Diliman. Quezon < ity

C-

------------ —.^c
■Vrij.h>*ii J Ai><>RAirt.-r' ckso m
()IC. Assistant Secretary fur I teid Operations Western Mindanao 
and. Director, in concurrent capacity

Ibis pertains to your letter dated 12 Januaiy 2(123 notifying this Office to proceed with the 
screening and selection of Contract ot Service (COS) personnel to he engaged undei the SPLIT 
Project and that a contract will thereafter he prepared by the DAR for the hiring of the selected 
( i )S to be deployed to this (>ffice

In this regard, please he informed that we have already endorsed four (-41 applicants for <7/5 
SpefiuHsi I who satisfied the criteria prescribed in the selection of COS to be hired as contained 
in our letter addressed to Acting Secretary Bernie I C ruz dated lb I ebruary 2022 whicij,thc 
PAR haw not vet responded as uf this writing (cops attached heretoi

Please be informed that as of this writing, the I MB has not received any resjHmse frymJ>AR 
<>n the matter We would appreciate receiving your reply to sene as our guide on how wc can 
proceed with the screening and selection and to avoid f urther delay s relative to the hiring of Ct )S 
for the SPLH Project

Republic of the Philippines
Dcpaiuneiil of l iivuounient and Natural Resources
I OKI SI XI \S \(.l MLN I Bl JU XI
Viswyiw Vv.'iiuv i)ilnn.i'i i I1*'(.Hic/nn < ><-.- 
Id X. I I (6 4?) X*n- 4"SX
I mail ’..Mu utib<r ik nr v-.’-. (»b Uk‘i>MW hU|^ «

I. SX hat Will happen to those four (4) applicants who were endorsed last 16 hebruary 2022 '
2 Can this Office re-endorse to DAR the said applications for consideration* If yes. can we 

resubmit the same evaluation documents
t Considering that the rate of COS to be hired as indicated in the submitted Work and 

financial Plan (WLP) in 2021 to DAR was based on the first 1 ranchc of Salary 
Standardization Law (SSL) V. we request that the salary rate of the COS to be hired be 
adjusted based on the current rate as prescribed in SSL V fourth I ranche

Moreover we made a query through electronic mail dated 19 January 2023 and a follow-up 
electronic mail dated 25 January 2023 (copies of the said electronic mails are attached hereto) 
relative to the following, to wir



IB 16 ^22

THRU :

Dear Sir

tllfififth fJifeh/jHHf Ilf

Del Mundo. Gideon Ik
()rtcga. Erika R.
Mendoza. Clyde D
Me Stay. I herese Danielle M

Hon. BERNIE F.CRVZ
Acting Secretary
Department of Agrarian Reform
Elliptical Road. Diliman. Quezon City

Aset. RENE E. COLOCAR 
National Project Director 
SPLIT Project

1.
2.
3.
4.

80(K>%
8o.txr»/0
80.00%
75.00%

Attached are the pertinent documents (i 
etc i supporting their applicatitMis.

.e. Personal Idata Sheet, Diploma. Eligibility Certiheates.

I his pertains to the hiring oi four (4) Geographic Information System Specialist 1 (GIS Specialist 
I) under C ontract ot Sen tec (COS) as manpower support lo the Support to Parcelizatkm of Land 
or Indmdual Till,ng (SPLIT) Project charged under SPLIT Projec, loan proceeds of dw 

Department ot Agrarian Reform (DAR) to be assigned al the Forest Management Bureau FMB).

Please he informed that the I MB has already conducted the selection process for the said jxisilion 
based on the Evaluation < riteriaset by your Office (Annex A). To further evaluate and gi uge the 
mapping skills oi the applicants, the DENR SPELT Project Secretariat conducted a Job Kn< wledge 
Examination and a Panel Interview last 29 November 2021 and 07 December 2021. respectively.

I he Job Knowledge Examination consists of both theoretical and practical components. I he 
theoretical component ts a 20 item multiple choice type of exam which covers the basic c incepts 
and principles ol Geographic Information Systems. Land Management (including existing 
policies, laws, rules, and regulations), and the basic information on the SPLI T Project while the 
practical component (30 points) was intended to measure the procedural know-how of correctly 
plotting and projecting a certain parcel of lot which is one of the very crucial skills in the 
performance ot their duties as GIS Specialist I under the SPLIT Project.

A total of 12 applications were received by this Office and only six (6) were shortlisted bosed on 
.he result of the Job Knowledge Examination. The shortlisted applicants were interviewed and 
further evaluated using the selection criteria pn.vidcd. Hence, thia Office is endorsing Utt lop 4 
highest-rated applicants to be selected for die GIS Specialist I position, as follows:

puree*
RELEASED

SUBJECT: ENDORSEMENT FOR THE HIRING OF FOUR (4) GEOGRAPHIC 
INFORMATION SYSTEM SPECIALIST I (GIS SPECIALIST I) JNDER 
CONTRACT OF SERVICE (COS) FOR THE SPLIT PROJECT TO BE 
DEPLOY El) AT THE FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAU AND 
FOLLOW-UP ON THE QUERY OF DENR PROJECT COORDINATION 
< OMMI ITEE CONTAINED IN THE LETTER DATED 18 NOVEMBER 
2021

Republic of the Philippines
Department ol L.nviroiuneni and Naunal to 
fORLM M WAGEMENTKI Rf.ifr 
viMVflr. Avuhr Ihhnun nixHMvonl Hv ‘4, ri~n - -» 
le! fM21H92S.2l.rt rt./CjX’XD-PKX F 10 I ■'

.nad Siklf^s ph xVeH((v V ^T^r|T?ir y'



a.

b.

c.

d. Copy ot the final and approved Project Operations Manual (POM).

i'hank you.

Ver} truly yours.

Clarification on the process of funding lor COS salary- and procurement of ICT et uipment 
and supplies for the DENR Central Office and Regional Offices: and

Clarification on the monthly salary of GTS Specialist II that will be deployed in N \MRIA. 
I-'MB. and Dl-’NR Regional Offices:

Status of the procurement of the needed IC I equipment that will be used by the- 'OS and 
other technical staff that will be working under the SPl.fl Project;

MARC I Al. C. AMARO/.IK. ( ESO II
As/istant Secretary lor Policy. Planning. Foreign-Assisted and 
Special Projects, and FMB Director, in concurrent capacity 
Chairperson. DENR Project Coordination Committee. SPLIT Project

Further, this Office would like to follow up on the status of our query contained in our letter dated 
18 November 2021 (copy attached hereto) on the following concerns, to wit;



THRU :

Dear Sir

highest-rated applicants to x* selected for the G1S Specialist 1 position.

Attached are

a

i

Del Mundo. Gideon R.
Ortega. Erika R
Mendoza. Clyde 0.
Me Stay. I hcrese Danielle M.

the pertinent documents (i.e. Personal Data Sheet. Diploma. Eligibility <.eitificaxes, 
etc.) supporting their applications.

1.
2.
3.
4.

80.00%
80.00%
80.00%
75.00%

Hon. BERNIE F. CRUZ
Acting Secretary
Department of Agrarian Reform
Elliptical Road. Diliman Quezon City

SUBJECT: ENDORSEMENT FOR THE HIRING OF FOUR (4) GEOGRAPHIC 
INFORMATION SYSTEM SPECIALIST I (CIS SPECIALIST 1) UNDER 
CONTRAC I OF SERVICE (COS) FOR THE SPLIT PROJECT TO BE 
DEPLOYED AT THE FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAU AND 
FOLLOW-UP ON THE QUERY OF DENR PROJECT COORDIN ATION 
C OMMITTEE CONTAINED IN T HE LETTER DATED 18 NOVEMBER 
2021

Asec. RENE E. COLOC AR 
National Project Director 
SPLIT Project

Please be informed that the I MB has already conducted the selection process for the said position 
based on the Evaluation Criteria set by your Office (Annex A). To further evaluate and g mge the 
mapping skills of the applicants, the DENR SPLIT Project Secretarial conducted a Job Knowledge 
Examination and a Pane! interview last 29 November 2021 and 07 December 2021. resp< ctively.

ITiis pertains to the hiring of four (4) Geographic Information System Specialist I (G1S S jecialist 
I) under Contract of Service (COS) as manpower support to the Support to Parcelizalion of Land 
for Individual Titling (SPLIT) Project charged under SPLIT Project loan proceed: of the 
Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR) to be assigned at the Forest Management Bureau (FMB).

The Job Knowledge Examination consists of both theoretical and practical components. I he 
theoretical component is a 20 item multiple choice type of exam which covers the basic concepts 
and principles of Geographic Information Systems. Land Management (including existing 
policies, laws, rules, and regulations), and the basic information on the SPED Project while the 
practical com|X»nem (30 points) was intended to measure the procedural know-how of orreclly 
plotting and projecting a certain parcel of lol which is one of the very crucial skil s in the 
performance ot their duties as G1S Specialist I under the SPED Project.

A total of 12 applications were received by this Office and only six (6) were shortlisted iascd on 
the result of the Job Knowledge Examination The shortlisted applicants were interviewed and 
further evaluated using the selection criteria provided. Hence, this Office is endorsing the lop 4 
hioh^-rahvl nnnlicants to he selected for the G1S Socciahst I position, as follows:

<£ ) RV5 
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a.

c.

<J. Copy of the final and approved Project Operations Manual (POM).

I hank you.

Very truly yours.

Status of the prtK urenteni of the needed ICT equipment that will be used by the (. OS and 
other technical staff that will be working under the SPLIT Project:

Clarification on the process of funding for ( OS salary and procurement of l< I equipment 
and supplies for the DENR. Central Office and Regional Offices: and

MARCIAL C. AMARO, JR., ( II
Assistant Secretary for Policy, Planning, Foreign-Assisted and 
Speciaj/l’rojects. and FMB Director, in concurrent capacity 
Chairperson. 1)1.NR Project Coordination Committee. SPLIT Project

tun her. this Office would like to follow up on the status of our query contained in our letter dated 
18 November 2021 (copy attached hereto) on the following concerns, to wit:

b Clarification on the monthly salary of CIS Specialist 11 that will be deployed in N.A MRIA. 
FMB, and DENR Regional Offices;



wi
NOV 13 2021

Mteiinoi)

Dear I nderseereran ( ruz.

Relative iliereto. may we request for the status and elarilication on the following concerns

a.

b

c

I hank votL

Very truly yours.

,. i, <• f,n '!> i I'hiffUffiff

Director Homer I obias
National Protect Director 
SPLIT Project

KERNIt. F. C RUZ
Acting Secretary
Undersecretary fbi Foreign Assisted and Special Projects 
Department of Agrarian Reform 
f Ihpncal Road. Diliinan Quezon City

MAR< I A1. ( . AMARO, .IK., (. ESI > Hi
Assistant Secretary tor Policy. Planning. I iwcign-Assisted
And Sfiectal Projects, and Director, in concurrent capacity

/ Chairperson. DENR Project Coordination Committee. SPLIT Project

Status of the procurement of the needed ICT equipment that will be used by the COS and other 
technical staff that will be working in die SPLIT Project.
Monthly salary of G1S Specialist II that will be deployed m N A MR I A. FMB. md DFNR 
Regional OtTiees.
Clarification on the process of funding for COS salary and procurement ol K I equipment am! 
supplies for the DENR Central Office and Regional Offices; and

d. Copy of (he final and approved Project Operations Manual < POM)

Republic ot the Philippines
Ucp.irinicm of V.nx iioninciit ami Natural Rcsoun.cs
KORF > I M\N \Gt-Ml\ I Rt R| U
V in.kiix Awr.iH-. I>iltin.mICQ Uw,V'»i> < ity
Ivl Nn r>'2i
I -mail tStress. fiiihUilchi u«n pH " ’Hip. u wu tun in tkni ■.!<■•. ph

I his pertains to the procurement of the needed ICT equipment (e g laptops, desktops, etc ) which is 
crucial m the implementation of the SPLIT l*roject particularly on the verification and issuance ot 
certification of Qmd Classification (LC) Stains of the CCLOAs Please lie informed that the DI NR 
has already started with the process of selection and recruitment of Contract of Service (COS) foi 
manjKiwei complement in the impicmentaiion of the SPLIT Project but in order to support the 
operations initially identified m the land classification process within the DENR. th; financial 
obligations as well as the ICT support must lx secured as soon as possible

further, upon review ot the PSC Resolution No. 03. senes ol 2021. entitled "Kesohtiion hiihitmn.c 
ihc Ik'iwnmein o/ Env;r<>nmeni cuu/ Nalural Resource* (DENR) fo Emceed with rhe Keen hment artti 
.'.clccu.m uf (\unrnci i>f Sendee /< 'OS) Staff for Hiring as Manpower Support i >ufer l‘micci 
sl'l //" it was observed that the indicated salan for Geographic lnfomiation Sy stems Specialist II (GIS 
specialist II) to lx deployed in NAMR1A, FMB. and DENR Regional Offices is Php. 30 050.00 pm 
month However based on the Work and Financial Plan (WFP) and the Terms ot Reference CH iR) 
that I MH stilimiiicd. the inoiiihly salai v fur GIS Sjxx'iahsi II is Flip 32.053.00



NOV i 8 2021

Attention

a,

b.

c

d.

Thank you

BERNIE F. CRUZ
Acting Secretary
Undersecretary for Foreign Assisted and Special Projects 
Departinent of Agrarian Reform
Eiliptical Road. Diliman, Quezon City

Director Homer Tobias
National Project Ehrector 
SPLIT Project

Very truly vours, '

MX
M ARCI AL C. AMARO. JR., < hSi) III
Assistant Secretary for Policy. Planning, Foreign-Assisted
An/Special Projects, and Director, in concurrent capacity 
Chairperson, DENR Project Coordination Committee. SPLIT Project

Dear U ndersecretary Cruz,

Ibis pertains to the procurement of the needed ICT equipment (e.g. laptops, desktops, etc.) which is 
crucial in the implementauon of the SPLIT Project particularly on the verification and issuance of 
certification of Land Classification (LC) Stains of the CCLOAs. Please be informed that the DENR 
has already started with die process of selection and recruitment of Contract of Service (O )S) toi 
manpower complement in the implementation of the SPELT Project but in order to sujjort the 
operations initially identified in the land classification process within the DENR, the financial 
obligations as well as the ICT support must be secured as soon as possible.

Further, upon review of the PSC Resolution No 03, series of 2021, entitled "Resolution Authorizing 
the I'lepanment of Environmeni and Natural Resources (DENR) to Proceed with the Recruitment and 
Select ton of the Contract a) Service (COS) Staff for Hiring as Manpower Support Under Projea 
SPLIT it was observed that the indicated salary forGeographic Information Systems Specialist 11 (.(dS 
Specialist 11) to be deployed m NAMR1A, FMB, and DENR Regional Offices is Php 3O,O5( .00 per 
month. However, based on the Work and Financial Plan (WFP) and the Terms of Reference (TOR) 
that FMB submitted, the monthly salary for G1S Specialist 11 is Php 32,053.00.

Relative thereto, may we request for the status and clarification on die following concerns

Status of t he procurement of the needed ICT equipment dial will be used by the COS and other 
technical staff thai will be working in die SPLIT Project, r,rkro
Monthly salary of CIS Specialist 11 that will be deployed in NAMRIA. FMB, ano DENR 
Regional Offices. ,
Clarification on the process of funding for COS salary and procurement of KT cquipn ent and 
supplies for the DENR Central Office and Regional Offices, and
Copy of the final and approved Project Operations Manual (POM).

. penment ef Agra* .• m
D .pt'.H: Pe i>:lr .'.I'-.

•'L j;<.G c:-,'is.r.I



APR 3 0 2021

I )car Sir

1 hank von and best regards

Vers truh yours.

I his oilicc rcspccifullv submit- the revised 01 NR Work and I mancial Plan i\M l‘> n laliw 
io the implementation oi the Supfx»rt lo Parteli/ation of I and for Individual I tiling (SPI lit 
Project as agreed during the Joint OAR-DI NR l\V(i virtual meeting last 16 April 2021
II nda\ i

Please K- informed that the DI NK consolidated Work and I•mancial Plan (W I Pi has a total 
amount <»l i hie Hundred Ninety three Million I\vo Hundred I orly (Inc I housand I ight 
Hundred and ! lunv Pesos (Php 1^3.241 S.'ai hoi cownng the three (3) year implementation 
jxniod of the project SPI 11

I see. Bl KNII I . ( Rl /
I ndcrsccrclan for I orcign-Assistcd and Special Ptoiccls Office 
Vice-C hair SPI. 11 Project Steering Committee
I k’panmcnt of Agrarian Reform
I Ihplical Road. Diliinun, Quezon City

Also attached are the individual WH’ of the concerned offices of the DI NR (I.MB A 
N \MRI A) which were otficialh submitted (thru email) to this office for consolidation

MARC IALC . WIARO. Sr., ( I Sdlll
Assistant Secretary foi Pohcs. Planning, and I oretgn-Assistcd 
anjd Special Protects and Directm m concurrent capacity, and the 
Chair|-*urson DI NR Project Cardinal ion Committee. SPLl I Project

Republic of the Philippines
Dcpaiimvni of I n\ nonment and Naim al Resources
I OKI St M\N .1 MINI B( R| \l
\ Xm:hic IhliiiMti 111X1 Ou. /aKI « t|v
Id Na o i2i Hi 16X2) k-i?” t’xx

1 uw) XilJle-.-. Iml'.v ,k-UI I'b Wvl'-ih IHtps •••.asx’. Umv-sUk J. in pit

t/hi't i/.-i

lot 1 Y 2021 (considered as war II. DI NR has the total budgetary requirement of Sixts 
I luce Million Six Hundred Sixtx l ive I housand I hrec Hundred and Six Pesos (Php 
03.665.3(16 OOi of which 5^ >6°o (Php ^7 79-1.>42 00) is allocated for Capital Outlay CO) 
while the remaining 40 64% (Php 25.K7O 764 00) is alh'catcd tor Maintenance and Other 
< tpciatmg I xpenses i M< M )| j

• •jpy
•u 'drM. t..r Ll^uintr.ililUf. Ki A. wret < <»-/;.X > IH ' • ■>'r •

;h. ' v< /.«r » it U p. r.th.ttt .»*// /./ SA • ■•*»<»■; • »
?/i. 1 \i>ip/>uw ij/iJ ASu-nin x ift/i'-'n
, '!< !. /K> !-tn.i ' ’lur< .»i
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Agency: Department of Environment and Natural Resources (I)F.NR)

A. Technical Positions

GIS Specialist II)

 Remarks

4 pax per Region (4 pax x 15 Regions)

1
Remarks

B. Non-Technical Positions

 

Remarks

Remarks

3 pax per Region (3 pax x 15 Regions)L

i

Quantity 
’ 10

Remarks
I pax per Region (I pax x 15 Regions)

Quantity
15

 
i Position: Engineer II  

Rate; Php. 3*),672.00 per month (equivalent to SG-16)
Office

i Regional Office

FMB_______
| LMB
[ Regional Office

Quantity
30

Quantity 
10 
4 

_ 2____
60

Quantity
2
1___

45

Remarks
2 pax per Region (2 pax xj ^Regions)

J

Summary of COS to he hired for the SPLIT Project 
(its oj 20 June 2023)

| Posit io 11 Project Support Officer 
Rate Php. 23,176.00 per month (equivalent to SG-10) 

Office

s Position: MatbetnaticiiMi I________________________  
Rate: Php. 23,176.00 per month (equivalent to SG-10)

Office_________ T
Regional_Office

I Position: Finance Analyst_________________________
■ Rate: Php. 29,165.00 per month (equivalent to SG-12)

Office Quantity
I FMB ________ I 1 _

, Position: Geographic Information System Specialist I (G1S Specialist I) 
R.ate: Php. 31,320.00 per month (equivalent to SG-13)

Office
NAMRIA

Position: Geographic Information Sy;1.
Rate: Php. 36,619.00 per month (equivalent to SG-15)

Office
NAMRIA
FMB___ __ ____
LMB___  7 
Regional Office



Agency: Department of Environment and Natural Resources (I)ENR)

A. TECHNICAL POSITIONS

1

DENR. the primary agency responsible for the conservation, management, development and 
proper use of the country's environment and natural resources, serves as a key agency in the 
determination of CC1.OA locations within Forestlands. In this regard, the objectives of the 
engagement are as follows:

The Support to Parcelization of Lands for Individual Titling or SPLIT Project, headed by the 
Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR), aims for the subdivision of about 1.38 million hectares 
of collective land titles (Collective Certificate of Land Ownership Awards or CCLOA) into 
individual land titles.

Skills and Qualifications:
• Bachelor’s degree holder in Forestry, Human Ecology, Geodetic Engineering, or other 

related Infonnation Technology and Computer Science fields that employs the use ot 
Geographic Information Systems in land resources management.

• Have basic knowledge on GIS application software.
• Proficiency in MS Office (Word. Excel, PowerPoint), Visio. MS Project
• Attended at least 5 hours of Training on GIS/MIS related subject.
• Detail-oriented in project management and with good organizational skills.

Terms of Reference (TOR) for the COS to be hired relative to the Implementation of 
Support to Parcelization of Land for Individual Titles (SPLIT) Project 

fav of 20 June 2023)

• To serve as a technical staff facilitating CCLOA Data from the DAR to NAMRIA for 
projection.

• Manage projected data analyzed by NAMRIA and recommend specific lenurial 
instruments suitable for CCLOA within forestlands using GIS analysis.

I. Position: (Geographical Information Systems Specialist 1
Monthly Rate: Salary : Php. 31,320.00 (equivalent to SG-13)
Place of Assignment: National Mapping and Resource Information Authority 

(NAMRIA)
Number of pax: 10 pax

Scope of Work:
• Manage shapefiles of CLOA (either individual or collective) given by DAR and analyze 

whether these titles are projected properly (files are given a specific Projected Coordinate 
System by DAR and are plotted within the boundaries of the country);

• Manage CLOA shapefiles submitted by LMB;
• Integrate projected CLOA shapefiles into a common file database system;
• Create and maintain a database of CLOA shapeftles within forestlands;
• Assist in the preparation of an accomplishment report on the progress of the verification of 

LC of the CLOAs;
• Assists in creating GIS-generaled maps showing the locations ofCLOA within forestlands, 

national parks, mineral lands, and unclassified public forests; and
• Perform other duties and functions as may be assigned by the immediate supervisor



2

Skills and Qualifications:
• Bachelor’s degree holder in Forestry, I luman Ecology. Geodetic Engineering, or other 

related Information Technology and Computer Science fields that employs the use of 
Geographic Information Systems in land resources management

• I lave intermediate knowledge on GIS application software
• Proficiency in MS Office (Word, Excel. PowerPoint), Visio, MS Project
• Attended at least 20 hours of Training on G1S/MIS related subject
• Good technical writing, documentation, communication skills, and presentation skills are 

required
• Familiarity in National laws, rules, and regulations including DENR guidelines on land 

management, forestry, national parks, and other related policies on environment and 
natural resources

• Detail-oriented in project management and with good organizational skills

Scope of Work:
• Create a standard attribute table and normalize attribute entries in CLOA shapefiles;
• Recommend tenurial instrument to CLOA within forestlands based on conducted GIS 

analysis;
• Perform GIS analysis of properly projected CLOA within forestland and produce thematic 

maps (slope, elevation, land cover);
• Supervise the accomplishment of the verification of the l and Classification (LC) of the 

submitted shapefiles of CLOA;
• Prepare accomplishment report on the progress of the verification of LC of the CLOAs;
• Create GIS-generated maps showing the locations of CLOA within forestlands, national 

parks, mineral lands, and unclassified public forests;
• Assists in conducting GIS-related trainings at the DENR Regional and Field Offices; and
• Perform other duties and functions as may be assigned by the immediate supervisor.

3. Position: Geographic Information System Specialist II 
Monthly Rate: Php. 36,619.00 (equivalent to SG-15) 
Place of Assignment: Land Management Bureau (LMB) 
Number of pax: 2 pax

2 Position. Geographic Information System Specialist II
Monthly Rate: Php. 36,619.00 (equivalent to SG-15)
Place of Assignment: Forest Management Bureau (FMB) and National Mapping and

Resource Information Authority (NAMR1A)
Number of pax: 10 pax (NAMRIA); 4 pax (FMB)

Skills and Qualifications:
• Bachelor's degree holder in Forestry, Human Ecology, Geodetic Engineering, or other 

related Information Technology and Computer Science fields that employs the use of 
Geographic Information Systems in land resources management.

• Relevant Project Management related experience, 2+ years Project Management 
experience is an edge.

• Have background on GIS application software.
• Strong familiarity with project management software tools, methodologies, and best 

practices.
• Have familiarity on Land Management functions of the DENR.
• Detail-oriented in project management and with good organizational skills.
• Good technical writing, documentation, communication skills, and presentation skills are 

required.
. Proficiency in MS Office (Word. Excel. PowerPoint). Visio. MS Project.



the progress of the verification of LC of the

3

Scope of Work:
• Research and recommend strategies, policies, and procedures by evaluating organization 

outcomes: identify ing problems and anticipating requirements:
• Ensure that projects are accurately estimated and delivered on schedule;
• Project planning including schedule development, acceptance criteria definition;
• Proper scoping and recommendation of project strategy and solution considering the 

available resources and budget;
• Establishing & maintaining clear and consistent communication and reporting throughout 

the project duration;
• Identified and extract DAR survey from submitted list of DAR;
• Conduct initial projection as to whether within A&D or Forest Land;
• Assist in the IVAS of DAR surveys submitted under the SPLIT Project: and
• Perform other duties and functions as may be assigned by the immediate supervisor.

4. Position: Geographic Information System Specialist II 
Monthly Rate: Php. 36,619.00 (equivalent to SG-15) 
Place of Assignment: DE NR Regional Office
Number of pax: 60 pax (4 pax per region) / (4 pax x 15 regions)

Skills and Qualifications:
• Bachelor’s degree holder in Forestry, Human Ecology, Geodetic Engineering, or other 

related Information Technology and Computer Science fields that employs the use of 
Geographic Information Systems in land resources management

• Have intermediate knowledge on GIS application software
• Proficiency in MS Office (Word, Excel, PowerPoint), Visio, MS Project
• Attended at least 20 hours of Training on G1S/M1S related subject
• Good technical writing, documentation, communication skills, and presentation skills are 

required.
• Familiarity in National laws, rules, and regulations including DENR guidelines on land 

management, forestry', national parks, and other related policies on environment and 
natural resources

• Strong familiarity with project management software tools, methodologies, and best 
practices.

• Detail-oriented in project management and with good organizational skills

Scope of Work:
• Interpret reports coming from NAMRIA and FMB regarding CLOA shapefiles which are 

found to be within the buffer from the LC line;
• Lead the ground verification and truthing of the CLOAs within forest lands and those that 

are within the buffer from the LC line;
• Recommend appropriate courses of action to be undertaken to CCLOAs found to be within 

forestlands, national parks, mineral lands, and unclassified public forest based on the 
ground verification and truthing;

• Supervise the accomplishment of the verification of the Land Classification (LC) of the 
submitted shapefiles of CLOA:

• Prepare regional accomplishment report on 
CLOAs;

• Identified and extract DAR survey from submitted list of DAR;
• Assist in the IVAS of DAR surveys submitted under the SPLIT Project;
• Perform other duties and functions as may be assigned by the immediate supervisor.
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Scope of Work
• Verifies the computation on the survey returns submitted by DAR to ensure compliance 

with the Manual on Land Surveys of the Philippines (MLSP), as amended;
• Verifies the computation on the accuracy of the established tertian' control and other 

geodetic controls;
• Engages in the verification of survey returns using LAMS;
• Conducts projection of plans, titles and other tenure instruments issued by the DENR in 

consonance with policies and standards under MLSP, as amended;
• Provide technical expertise in the verification and approval of survey plans of DAR 

projects and other tenured programs;
• Assists in issuing tenurial instruments and permits for improved resource management;
• Applies computer skills in work using MS Office, Computer Aided Design applications 

and G1S software;
• Directs the computation and plotting of field notes, investigates deeds of titles of 

ownerships over lots involved in agreements to be entered into between the government 
and private parties;

• Conducts final investigation of tenure applications and other public land acquisitions, and 
may investigate conflicts over public or private;

• May inspect survey work of private survey contractors to check adherence to terms of 
contract;

• Assists in the conduct of monitoring and inspection of DAR survey project and does other 
duties as may be assigned by immediate supervisor.

• Identified and extract DAR survey from submitted list of DAR

5. Position: Engineer II (Geodetic Engineer)
Monthly Rate: Php. 39,672.00 (equivalent to SG-16)
Place of Assignment: DEN R Regional Office
Number of pax: 15 pax (1 pax per region) / (I pax x 15 regions)

6. Position: Mathematician 1 (AR Survey Returns Verifier)
Monthly Rate: Php. 23,176.00 (equivalent to SG-10)
Place of Assignment; DENR Regional Office
Number of pax: 30 pax (2 pax per region) / (2 pax x 15 regions)

Scope of Work:
• Verifies the survey returns submitted by DAR Geodetic Engineers using
• LAMS to ensure compliance with the Manual on Land Surveys of the Philippines, as 

amended;
• Researches plan and technical description in the records;
• Participates in lhe conduct of monitoring and evaluation of CARP activities/projecls;
• Computes the geodetic positions of points of references and reduces all the horizontal and 

vertical controls to the references datum with the use of geodetic formulas and the 
application of the principle of algebra, trigonometry, calculus and other mathematician 
principles;

• Verifies in the computer or readjust a relative position of new- surveys with adjoining old 
surveys;

• Resolves questions in computation that may arise from lime to time;
• Is responsible for lhe accuracy and quality of work of the unit.
• Performs other functions assigned by immediate supervisor.



B. NON TECHNICAL POSITION (ADMIN AND FINANCE)

Skills and Qualifications:

Scope of Work:

5

• Bachelor’s degree holder of Accountancy. Finance or other related course
• Proficient in oral and written English communication
• Computer literate particularly in MS Word. Excel, Power Point and Internet Operations

I. Position: Finance Analyst
Monthly Rate: Php. 29,165.00 (equivalent to SG-12)
Place of Assignment: Forest Management Bureau (FMB)
Number of pax: I pax (FMB)

• Prepare financial reports/documenls to facilitate disbursements, fund 
replenishment/liquidation and other related transactions in accordance with existing 
accounting and auditing rules and regulations;

• Ensure the timely submission of Statement of Expenditures (SOEs), financial reports and 
supporting documents as required/prescribed by the DAR and DENR/FMB;

• Assisi in budget planning and preparation of submission of Work and Financial 
Plan/Work and Budget Plan, procurement-related documents, as well as inventory of 
supplies and equipment

• Analyze the financial performance/accomplishment of the project and monitor fund 
utilization to ensure the eligibility of expenses related to SPLIT Project;

• Assist in the preparation and conduct of meetings, workshops, trainings and other project 
related activities organized/spearheaded by the PCC/SPL1T TWG/SPI.IT Secretariat

• Maintain record of procurement, financial reports and related documents;
• Provide assistance to Field Implementing Units. Regional Offices, and DAR and funding 

agency/source;
• Perform other related tasks necessary to carry-out the function of the SPLIT Project, and 

as may be assigned by the immediate supervisor.

Scope of Work:
• Assists in monitoring and evaluation of the implementation of SPLIT Project-related 

activities:
• Assists in monitoring physical and financial accomplishment of SPLIT project;
• Assists in the consolidation and maintenance of accomplishment reports of the SPl.IT 

project;
• Assists in the day-to-day operations of the project including receiving, recording, encoding, 

filing, and retrieving of documents such as memoranda, letters, and tax messages, among 
others;

• Maintains the database of the SPLIT Project;
• Assists in monitoring and preparing of inventory supplies and equipment. I ravel ()rders. 

Purchase Request, Special Orders. Notice of Meetings, among others;
• Assists in the procurement system for ICT equipment and related supplies and materials;
• Monitors and manages the inventory of IC I devices and equipment.

2. Position: Project Support Officer
Monthly Rale: Php. 23,176.00 (equivalent to SG-10)
Place of Assignment: Forest Management Bureau (FMB), Land Management Bureau

(LMB), and DENR Regional Office
Number of pax: 45 pax (Region) (3 pax per region)/ (3 pax x 15 regions); 2 pax (FMB);

1 pax (LMB)

TWG/SPI.IT
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• Assists in the management and maintenance of ICT facilities, equipment, and peripherals 
of Bureau/Regional Office within the section;

• Assists and attends on trainings/ workshops/ meetings/ activities related to SPLIT Project;
• Assist in ensuring that the projects are accurately estimated and delivered on schedule;
• Assist in project planning including schedule development, acceptance criteria definition;
• Establish and maintain clear and consistent communication and reporting throughout the 

project duration; and
• Performs other functions as may be assigned by the immediate supervisor.



Agency: Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR)

Procurement of Hardware

Remarks

I 6 units per Region

Remarks

Remarks 

4 units per Region

 

Remarks

3 units per Region

RemarksOffice
LMB

ner/printer/copier (AO size)

Remarks

 _J

Quantity 
1

FMB  
j Regional OtTice

FMB
Regional Office

Quantity
1___

45

Quantity 
20
2 
2_ 
90

Quantity

5
___ 2 __

60

Quantity
5 

45

Remarks
Tt i^jyper Region (1 unit x 15 Regions)

Summary of ICT Equipment for the SPLIT Project 
(as of 20 June 2023)

Quantity
15

3 units per Region

Item/ICT Equipment: Mid-range Laptop 
UnitCost: Php. 70,000.00 per unit 

Office

Item/ICT Equipment: Server ___
Unit Cost: Php. 1,500,000.00 per unit 

Quantity 
1

Item l( I -Equipment: High-end Desktop (2TB) (for GIS Analysis and Data Processing) 
' Unit Cost: Php. 240,000 per unit

Office 
H^amria __
i FMB___________
[lmb_
LRegional Office

Item/ICT Equipment: Plot wave 700 scam 
UnitA ost Php. 700,000.00 per unit 

______ Office
NAMRIA

Itein/l< ’ I Ecpiipnient. High-end Laptop (1TB) 
Unit Cost: Php. 206,000 per unit
 Office

NAMRIA  
iFMB
1MB _____
Regional Office

Item/ICT Equipment Map Scanner 
I Unit Cost: Php. 481,250.00 per unit

Officez‘
Regional OtTice__________________

Item/ICT Equipment: Desktop (for administrative use)
Unit Cost: Php. 66,000.00

Office 



Office

 

Remarks 
 FMB

 

Remarks

2 units per Region [2 units x 15 Region)

Remarks

Remarks

Remarks 
_ I

Quantity 
1

Quantity 
1

2 units per Region (2 units xj 5 Region) |

Item,'ICT Equipment: LCD Projector
i mi ( osi : Php. 40,000.01) per unit 

Quantity
6

Quantity
10
30

Quantity
10__
30

i FMB__________
Regional Office

Item/IC’ 1 Equipment: Printer
Unit Cost: Php. 14,000.00 per unit

Office

[Iteni/ICTEguipment A3 Printer/Seanner/Copier
Unit Cost: Php. 38,556.00 per unit 

Office
I NAMRIA

1 tem/lCT Equipment: External Hard Drive
Unit Cost. Php. 4,000.00 per unit 

Office
■ FMB___________

Regional Office

llem/ICT Equipment: A3 size Hide format inkjet printer
Unit Cost: Php. 20,236.00 per unit

 Office
NAMRIA



Technical Specifications of IT equipment of procurement
\gency: Department of Environment and Natural Resources (PENH)

Graphics NVIDIA® GeForce RFX™ 2070 8GB GDDR6

Display/Resolution 17.3-inch, FHD(1920x 1080)

Refresh Rate 240Hz Response/3ms IPS-level

Memory/Storage 16GB DDR4 3200Mhz/lTB + 1TB SSD RAID 0

Operating System

Inclusions

Others

Desktop

NVIDIA RTX 2060 6GB, GDDR6Graphics

27 inch IPS, WQHD (2560 X 1440)Display/Resolution

Memory/Storage

RJ45 Gigabit EthernetNetwork

Connectivity

2x2 802.1 lac Gigabit Wi-FiWiFi

Operating System

UPS 1400 VAPower Supply

Inclusions

A. Laptop/Desktop for Mapping (GIS analysis)
1. Laptop

USB2.0 , USB3.0 , Bluetooth , Card Reader , S/PDIF , Speakers , 
Microphone , USB3.1

Windows 10 pro 64 biLwith preinstalled Microsoft Office Home and 
Student 2019 or newer

mouse, laptop bag. PD adaptor. I year subscription Norton Anti­
virus, warranty

2TB HDD. 512 GB PCEi SSD
- 16GB DDR4-2666 Mhz, expandable up to 32GB

Windows 10 pro 64 bit.with preinstalled Microsoft Office Home and 
Student 2019

wired keyboard and mouse, 1 Year Subscription of Norton Antivirus, 
warranty

Particulars
Processor

Particulars
Processor

_______________ Specifications submitted __
Intel® Core™ i7-10875H Processor 2.3 Cd Iz (16M Cache, up to 5.1 
GHz, 8 cores)

__________________ Specifications submitted
Intel Core i9-9900k



B. Laptop/Deskhip for Administrative / Documentation works

2. Desktop:
• Processor: Intel Core i5-12400F (2.6GHz base frequency, up to 4.4 GHz with Intel Turbo 

Boost Technology. 18mb L3 cache. 6 cores, 12 threads)
• Memory : KGB RAM
• Operating System: Windows 11 Pro
• Storage: I I B SATA + 256 GB SSD
• Graphics Card: NVIDIA GT 1030 2GB
• PSU: 300-500W
• LAN: 10/100/1000 GbE
• Wireless: Wifi 6 and Bluetooth 5.2 combo (Supporting Gigabit data rate) MU-MIMO 

supported
• Monitor: 23.8 inches Full HD. IPS. Frameiess, 144Hz, Adaptive-Sync
• Accessories: Wired keyboard and mouse (original same brand)
• Must be 20 years market brand
• Energy Star Compliant
• Nationwide Service Center Warranty: 1 year
• include the purchase of Microsoft Office License Software

1. laptop:
• Processor: Intel Core i7-l 165G7 Processor 2.8GHz (I2M Cache, up to 4.7 GHz, 4 cores)
• Memory: 16GB DDR4 on board
• Operating System: Windows 11 or newer
• Storage: 512GB M2 NVMe PCle 3.0 SSD
• Graphics: NVIDIA GeForce MX35O. 2GB GDDR5
• Battery': 50WHrs. 3S1P. 3-cell Li-ion
• Power Supply: 65W AC Adapter. Output 19V DC, 3.42A, 65W; Input: I00-240V AC 

50/60Hz universal
• Wireless: Wifi 6 (802.1 I ax) (Dual band) 2*2 + Bluetooth 5.0
• Monitor: 15.6-inch. FHD (1920x1080) 16:9 aspect ratio. 1 PS-level Panel. LED Backlit. 

250nits. 45% NTSC color gamut. Anti-glare display. Screen-to-body ratio: 86%
• Keyboard and Touchpad: Backlit Chiclet Keyboard with Num-key. 1.4mm Key-travel
• I/O Ports: IxUSB 3.2 Gen 1 Type-A; 2xUSB 2.0 Type-A, IxTHunderbolt 4 support display 

power delivery; IxHDMI 1.4; 1x3.5mm Combo Audio Jack; IxDC-in; 2-in-1 card reader 
SD/MMC: Micro SD card reader

• Audio: Audio by ICEpower; built-in speaker; built-in array microphone; Harman/Kardon 
(Mainstream) with Cortana and Alexa voice-recognition support

• Energy Star Compliant
• Microsoft Office: Office I lome and Student 2019 or newer included

C. Printer-Scanner
• Print, Scan, Copy. Fax with ADI-
• Compact integrated tank design
• Print speeds up to JO.Sipm
• Wi-Fi and Wi-Fi Direct
• Borderless Printing up to A4 size
• Spill-free ink refilling
• Warranty of 2 years

D. LCD Projector
• White Light Output - 3,200 lumens
• Color Light Output - 3,200 lumens
• WXGA Resolution
• Real-1 ime Auto Keystone Correction
• Split Screen Projection
• Hassle-Free Presentation with USB 3-in-l Display Feature



F. PLotwave 700 scanner/printer/copier (AO size)

8GB

Scan format

G. z\3 Printer/Scanner/Copier

FUNCTIONS

Print resolution

Memory

3.7" LCD TouchscreenDisplay

wireless, built-in (1 USB 2.0; I Ethernet)Connectivity

Monochrome CAD: 1,389 sq. ft./hour (225 D-size 
prints/hour) in high speed mode. Color CAD: 1,292 
sq. ft./hour(212 D-sized prints/hour) in high speed 
mode

Memory

Print Speed

Print Resolution 
Media capacity

Media cutting
Media size

Scan resolution
Scan speed

Print resolution
Scan resolution
Scan speed
Paper Input
Paper Output

E. External Hard Drive
• Expansion Portable Hard Drive 2 I B
• Compatible with Windows and macOS systems
• USB 3.0 port

True resolution: 600 x 600 dpi
4 or 6 rolls (I drawer =■ 2 rolls , 2 drawers - 4 rolls, 3 
drawers = 6 rolls). Up to 13,650' of online media 
capacity

Automatic/Manual option
All widths between 11"—42" (297 mm 1067 mm), 
including standard sizes DIN. ANSI, ARCH

Print speed
Standard Media sizes
Media type

22ippm mono and 20ipm (colour)
A4 to A3___________________________________
Paper (brochure, inkjet, plain), photo, envelopes.
cards (index ____________
up to 1200x4800 dpi_______________
Up to 19,200x19,200 dp
From 2.7 seconds (A4 size, 100x100 dpi)
Up to 250 sheets____________________________ _
Upto 100 sheets (up to A4), Up to 50 sheets (up to

I A3) _ __

600 x 600 dpi________________________________
Monochrome: maximum 47.97min (14.6 m/min) 
Color: maximum I5.757min (4.8 m/min)_________
TIFF, PDF, PDF/A. JPEG, CALS, multi-page PDF, 
multi-page PDF/A and multi-page TIFF

Wireless, print, scan copy and fax (with direct photo 
printing)
Up to 1200x4800 dpi

256 Mb



Operating System compatability

Other features atleast 2 feeder trays with automatic document feeder

II. A3 Printer

FUNCTIONS printer

Print resolution

Print speed

Windows: Vista / 7 / 8 / 8.1 / 10/ Server 2008 / 
Server 2008 R2 / Server 2012/ Server 2012 R2 Mac: 
OS Xvl0.9.5/ 10.10.x/ 10.11.x

Processor speed
Connectivity
Standard Media sizes 
Media type

Memory
Paper Input
Paper Output
Operating System compatability

Black (best): Up to 600 x 1200 dpi;
Colour (best): Up to 4800 x 1200 optimised dpi 
colour________________________________________
Black: Up to 33 ppm (draft, A4); Up to 15 ppm (ISO. 
laser-comparable);
Colour: Up to 29 ppm (draft, A4); Up to 9 ppm (ISO, 
laser-comparable)

1.2 GHz__________________________________
wireless, built-in (1 USB 2.0; 1 Ethernet)
A4 to A3 size
Paper (brochure, inkjet, plain), photo, envelopes, 
cards (index
16 MB (ROM); 128 MB (DDR RAM)
up to 250 sheets
up to 75 sheets
Windows 7, 8, 10 (32 bit-64 bit)



MEMORANDUM

FOR
RECORDS UNIT

FROM

SUBJECT

DATE JUN 22 2023

FOR YOUR INFORMATION AND CONSIDERATION.

.E, CESO ///

Harnessing  forestry science for sustainable development

This has reference to the attached FMB Memorandum dated 18 May 2023 relative to the 
request of this Office, as the Chair of the DENR PCC, for the designation of one (I) principal and 
one (1) alternate focal person at the Regional Office for the implementation of the Component I of 
SPLIT Project.

Should you have further queries on the matter, please do not hesitate to directly coordinate 
with the DENR SPLIT PCC Secretariat through electronic mail splitproject.fmbCa-gmaiLcom or 
through landline number (02) 8332-3056.

REQUEST FOR DESIGNATION OF PRINCIPAL AND ALTERNATE 
FOCAL PERSONS AT THE DENR REGIONAL OFFICE FOR THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SUPPORT TO PARCELIZATION OF 
LANDS FOR INDIVIDUAL TITLING (SPLIT) PROJECT

The Regional Executive Directors 
All f)ENR Regional Offices except NCR

The OIC- Assistant Secretary for Field Operations- Western Mindanao 
and Director, in concurrent capacity, and
The Chair, DENR Project Coordination Committee (PCC) for SPLIT Project

Cnpy furnished:

The Director, Lund Management Bureau
The Vice-Chatrperson. DENR PCC

The Members. DENR PCC per DENR Special Order No. 2B20-561

In furtherance to the aforementioned correspondence, may we request your Office to 
furnish FMB a copy of your respective Regional Special Orders designating the principal and 
alternate focal persons, preferably the CARP coordinator (as the principal focal) and the LAMS 
focal person (as the alternate focal person), to facilitate the implementation of the activities under 
the SPLIT Project. Please be informed that the focal persons shall oversee the project 
implementation within their respective jurisdiction and facilitate the coordination with the DENR 
PCC on the matters pertaining to the SPLIT Project. This Office would appreciate receiving your 
submission indicating the names and contact information of said focal person/s on or before 14 
July 2023.

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAU
Visayas. Avenue, Diliman. 1100 Quezon City
lei No.: (632) 8925-2141 ‘ (632) 8927-4788
I .-mail Address; I'mbfa denr.gov ph Website: https://www.forestry.denr.gov.pli
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https://www.forestry.denr.gov.pli


*

MAY 1 9 7023

FROM

SUBJECT

DATE MAY i 8 2023

Harnessing forestry science far sustainable development

MEMORANDUM
FOR

The said program is comprised of three major components (a) Component I - 
parcelization of collective CLOAs. (b) Component 11 - capacity building and technical 
assistance, and (c) Component III - project management and monitoring and evaluation

The Regional Executive Directors
All DENR Regional Offices except NCR

The OIC Assistant Secretary for Field Operations - Western Mindanao, 
and Forest Management Bureau Director in concurrent capacity, and 
The Chair. DENR SPLIT Project Coordinating Committee

This pertains to the Support to Parcelization of Lands for Individual filling (SPL1 f) 
Project which is an initiative of the Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR) in consonance with 
the directive of President Rodrigo Duterte to complete the parcelization of Collective 
Certificate of Land Ownership Award (CCLOA) and issue individual titles to qualified 
Agrarian Reform Beneficiaries (ARBs) The project aims to improve land tenure and security 
and stabilize property rights of ARBs by parcelarizing and issuing individual titles to some 

1 37 million hectares of land covered CCLOAs in 76 provinces, in 15 regions in the country

REQUEST FOR DESIGNATION OF PRINCIPAL AND 
ALTERNATE FO( AL PERSON/S AT HIE DENR REGIONAL 
OFFICE FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SUPPORT TO 
PARCELIZATION OF LANDS FOR INDIVIDUAL TITLING 
(SPLIT) PROJECT

1 he task of the DENR is covered under Component 1 considering that the verification 
and issuance of certification of Land Classification (LC) status of the areas covered by the 
CCLOAs is a vety crucial activity of the project to ensure that the said areas can be parcelarized 
and can be issued with individual titles in consonance with the existing policies, laws, rules 
and regulations on the matter. The DENR through the Forest Management Bureau and the 
DENR Regional Offices will issue certification of land classification status to those (’CLOAs 
which are found to be within classified forestlands and those that are within the two (2) 
kilometer buffer zone (I -km both sides) of the forest boundary' line

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAU
Vbayas Avenue. Diliman, 1100 Quezon City
Tel. No.: (632) 8925-2141 /(632) 8927-4788
E-mail Address: fmbt’udenr.gov ph Website: https, 'u u w.forestry.dctir.gov ph

denr.gov
w.forestry.dctir.gov


FOR YOUR INFORMATION AND COMPLI XNCE, PLEASF

LE, CESOUI

In ibis regard, to facilitate the implementation ol Component I of the Project, tins 
Oilice being the C hair of the PCC is requesting for the designation ol one (I I principal ami 
one (11 alternate focal perstin from your Office through a Regional Special Order that will 
oversee the project implementation and coordination work with the DENR Project 
Coordination Committee (PCC) as per DENR Special Order No 2020-561 on the matters 
pertaining to the SPI IT Project

Should you have further clarifications and or queries on the matter, you may directly 
coordinate with the DENR SPLIT Project Secretariat through electronic mail 
spit tin > >jeci. tmb<p g.n tail.com or Ifayuab.m u fmb.dcnr.gt >v ph.

tail.com


J

DEC 2 2 2020

SUBJECT

Members

This Order takes effect immediately.

Chairperson
Vice- Chairperson

SPECIAL ORDER
NO. 2020- 561

All expenses to be incurred in the conduct of this activity shall be charged against the 
SPLIT Project Fund of the Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR), subject to the usual 
accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

For. Venerando U. Garcia, PPS
For. Darina S. Mojica, PPS
Atty. Genevieve E. Sevidal, Legal Affairs Service
Atty. Fatima Angeli Tan, DENR Legal Affairs Service
For. Ildefonso L. Quilloy, FMB
For. Arnie T. Rabang, FMB
Patricia G. Sanchez, BMB
Septher Ian T. Salcedo, BMB
Engr. Gerald Jay C. Castueras, MGB
Engr. Jenette C. Ponce, MGB
For. Beata Batadlan, NAMRIA
Engr. Victor John D.J. Veneracion, NAMRIA
Engr. Henry P. Pacis, LMB
Engr. Warlito G. Quirimit, LMB
Engr. Ariel Reyes, LMB
For. Annabelle Barquilla, OUFOE

For. Lourdes C. Wagan, Director. FMB
Atty. Emelync V. Talabis, Acting Director, LMB

The Committee shall be assisted by the Secretariat from the Forest Management Bureau 
for all administrative and technical support.

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources 

Vlsayas Avenue, Dillman, Quezon City
Tel Nos. (632) 929-66-26 to 29 (632) 929-62-52 

Website; http //www.denr edvujhTg-nxaU! webSdenr.edv

-n-----
ROY A. CIMATU

Secretary

In the interest of service and in order to ensure the smooth implementation of activities 
under the SPLIT Project, the DENR Project Coordination Committee is hereby created which 
shall composed the following:

The Committee shall provide oversight coordination on activities related to the SPLIT 
Project It shall also develop operational procedures and lead the preparation of harmonized 
Work and Financial Plan for the SPLIT Project.

----- -------------
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iniMMIHII

OCjUTToL
CREATION OF THE”t>WI TROJKCT COORDINATION 
COMMITTEE RELATIVE TO THE IMPLEMENTION OF THE 
SUPPORT TO PARCELIZATION OF LANDS FOR 
INDIVIDUAL TITLING (SPLIT) PROJECT
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